

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

SUPREME COURT

FILED

MAY 11 2015

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LEE HOANG ROBINSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S220247

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G048155
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 11WF0857
Honorable James A. Stotler, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVEN T. OETTING
Deputy Solicitor General
LISE S. JACOBSON
Deputy Attorney General
LAURA BAGGETT
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 278417
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-3120
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Laura.Baggett@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Counts 6 through 9—Dianna N. and Christine N.	2
B. Counts 1 through 3—Trang T.	4
C. Counts 4 through 5—Odette M.	7
D. Procedural history.	9
Argument	12
I. The element of fraud in sexual battery by fraudulent representation vitiates any consent and therefore that crime cannot be committed without necessarily committing misdemeanor sexual battery based on a touching against the victim’s will	12
A. The statutory construction of section 243.4, subdivision (c), demonstrates a victim is rendered “unconscious” because of the fraudulent representation	13
B. Being “unconscious” of the nature of the act necessarily negates the victim’s consent	18
C. Because fraud renders the victim “unconscious,” there is no actual consent; without actual consent, any touching for a sexual purpose is necessarily against the will of the victim	21
D. <i>Smith</i> , the dissent in <i>Babaali</i> , and the Court of Appeal in this case correctly concluded that misdemeanor sexual battery is a lesser included offense of sexual battery by fraudulent representation; the <i>Babaali</i> majority erred in reaching a contrary conclusion	22
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boro v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 1224	20, 27, 28
<i>Calatayud v. State of California</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1057	14
<i>In re Lucas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 839	14, 16
<i>In re Shannon T.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 618	21
<i>Mathews v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 309	17
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 19	14
<i>People v. Babaali</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 982	11 <i>et passim</i>
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 740	13
<i>People v. Bautista</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 762	18
<i>People v. Braslaw</i> (2015) 233 Cal. App. 4th 1239	11
<i>People v. Chandler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 508	11
<i>People v. Cochran</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 8	9
<i>People v. Dancy</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 21	23, 24, 25

<i>People v. Giardino</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 454	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 931	9
<i>People v. Key</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 888	21
<i>People v. King</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1281	18
<i>People v. Lyu</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1293	10
<i>People v. Montoya</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1031	13
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 583	27, 28
<i>People v. Moussabeck</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 975	14
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 668	13
<i>People v. Ogunmola</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 274	20
<i>People v. Pham</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 919	15 <i>et passim</i>
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	14
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 980	13
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 199	10 <i>et passim</i>
<i>People v. Stuedemann</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1	20, 28, 29

<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 776	19
--	----

<i>People v. Wright</i> (1996) 52 Cal.App.4th 203	13
--	----

STATUTES

Civil Code

§ 3294, subd. (c)(3).....	16
---------------------------	----

Penal Code

§ 243.4, subd. (c)	<i>1 et passim</i>
§ 243.4, subd. (e)(1).....	1
§ 261, subd. (4)	20
§ 261, subd. (a)(4)(C)	28
§ 261.6	21
§ 288a, subd. (f).....	10
§ 289, subd. (a)(1).....	9
§ 289, subd. (d).....	10
§ 484	19

S.B. 1421, Stat. 2002, ch. 302, pp. 952-953	18
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Amend. To Assem. Bill No. 65 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) June 25, 2013	28
---	----

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	16, 18
---	--------

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1421 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) April 16, 2002	17, 20
---	--------

2 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d. ed. 2000) Sex Offenses and Crimes Against Decency, § 15, p. 328	24
---	----

CALCRIM

No. 937	11
No. 938	18, 21
No. 1600	21
No. 1805	19
